

No. 15-15343

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

AM TRUST,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UBS AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

From the United States District Court for the Northern District Of California
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton | Case No. 4:14-cv-04125-PJH

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UBS AG

Michael R. Huston
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3793
mhuston@gibsondunn.com

Dean J. Kitchens
Blaine H. Evanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7416
dkitchens@gibsondunn.com
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee UBS AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. UBS Is Not Subject To General Personal Jurisdiction In California.....	12
A. Under <i>Daimler</i> , UBS Is Not At Home In California.....	14
B. AM Trust Fails To Distinguish <i>Daimler</i>	17
II. UBS Did Not Consent To Jurisdiction	22
A. AM Trust Does Not Identify Any Statute Or Contract That Establishes Consent To General Personal Jurisdiction	22
B. UBS Is Not Registered To Do Business In California And Did Not Thereby Consent To Jurisdiction	24
C. A Corporation Like UBS Is Not Subject To “Tag” Jurisdiction	31
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Jurisdictional Discovery.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 186833 (D. Del. Jan. 14, 2015)	28, 29
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 34, 36
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	15
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	31, 32
<i>Butcher’s Union Local No. 498 v. SDC Inv., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F. 3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Chan v. Society Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	1, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 30, 36, 37
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Calderon</i> , 422 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Dunn v. Cedar Rapids Eng’g Co. of Delaware</i> , 152 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1945).....	27
<i>DVI, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 1080 (2002).....	27
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	12, 13, 29, 33
<i>Gray Line Tours of S. Nev. v. Reynolds Elec. & Eng’g Co.</i> , 193 Cal. App. 3d 190 (1987).....	27, 28
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20, 21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	14, 36
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	24
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (2011)	12
<i>King v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	30
<i>Lee v. City of L.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Martin v. D-Wave Sys. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4572742 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2009).....	27
<i>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean</i> , 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 31, 32
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Miner v. United Air Lines Transp. Corp.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 930 (S.D. Cal. 1936)	27
<i>Morris & Co. v. Skandinavia Ins. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 405 (1929)	26
<i>Morris v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1305764 (D.N.J. March 23, 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Pebble Beach v. Caddy</i> , 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006).....	34, 35
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 467 (1991).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	15
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Const. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921)	26
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892)	30
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS</i> , 2015 WL 4394955 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2015).....	21, 23
<i>Terracom v. Valley Nat'l Bank</i> , 49 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Alpha Beta Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Vera v. Cuba</i> , 2015 WL 1244050 (S.D.N.Y. March 17, 2015)	28, 29
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	24
<i>World Lebanese Cultural Union, Inc. v. World Lebanese Cultural Union of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5118525 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2011)	27
<i>Yokeno v. Sekiguchi</i> , 754 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 3016a.....	18
12 U.S.C. § 3102	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
12 U.S.C. § 601	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.10	12
Cal. Corp. Code § 2105(a).....	27
Cal. Corp. Code § 2112(a).....	25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(b).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(1)	25

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 211.21(q).....	19
12 C.F.R. § 211.24.....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	30
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1063 (3d ed. updated Apr. 2015).....	33
